

No. 17-712

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

KEVIN BROTT, *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED
STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

MARK F. (THOR) HEARNE, II
Counsel of Record
MEGHAN S. LARGENT
LINDSAY S.C. BRINTON
STEPHEN S. DAVIS
ABRAM J. PAFFORD
ARENT FOX, LLP
1717 K Street, NW
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 857-6000
Thor@arentfox.com

Counsel for Petitioners

279328



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | <i>Page</i> |
|--|-------------|
| TABLE OF CONTENTS..... | i |
| TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES | ii |
| INTRODUCTION..... | 1 |
| ARGUMENT..... | 2 |
| I. Private property and the Just Compensation Clause are not “public rights” | 2 |
| II. A constitutional right without a remedy is no right at all | 8 |
| III. At a minimum, this appeal should be remanded in light of <i>Oil States</i> | 12 |
| CONCLUSION | 14 |

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

| | <i>Page</i> |
|---|-------------|
| CASES | |
| <i>Arkansas Game & Fish Comm’n v. United States</i> , 568 U.S. 23 (2012)..... | 4 |
| <i>B&B Hardware, Inc. v. Hargis Ind. Inc.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1293 (2015)..... | 7 |
| <i>Baltimore & Ohio R.R. Co. v. United States</i> , 298 U.S. 349 (1936)..... | 11 |
| <i>Bank Markazi v. Paterson</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1310 (2016)..... | 3 |
| <i>Bond v. United States</i> , 564 U.S. 211 (2011)..... | 4 |
| <i>Chicago B&Q R. Co. v. Chicago</i> , 166 U.S. 226 (1897)..... | 7 |
| <i>City of Monterey v. Del Monte Dunes at Monterey, Ltd.</i> , 526 U.S. 687 (1999)..... | 10 |
| <i>Commodity Future Trading Comm’n v. Schor</i> , 478 U.S. 833 (1986)..... | 4 |
| <i>Department of Transportation v. Association of American Railroads</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1225 (2015)..... | 7 |

Cited Authorities

| | <i>Page</i> |
|---|-------------|
| <i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008)..... | 10 |
| <i>First English Evangelical Lutheran Church of Glendale v. County of Los Angeles</i> , 482 U.S. 304 (1987)..... | 5 |
| <i>Gideon v. Wainwright</i> , 372 U.S. 335 (1963)..... | 7 |
| <i>Hurtado v. California</i> , 110 U.S. 516 (1884) | 7 |
| <i>INS v. Chadha</i> , 462 U.S. 919 (1983)..... | 10 |
| <i>Jacobs v. United States</i> , 290 U.S. 13 (1933)..... | 5 |
| <i>Johnson v. Towsley</i> , 80 U.S. 72 (1871)..... | 7 |
| <i>Lynch v. Household Fin. Corp.</i> , 405 U.S. 538 (1972)..... | 4 |
| <i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. 137 (1803)..... | 9 |
| <i>Monongahela Navigation Co. v. United States</i> , 148 U.S. 312 (1893)..... | 10, 11 |

Cited Authorities

| | <i>Page</i> |
|--|-------------|
| <i>Murray’s Lessee v. Hoboken Land & Improvement Co., 59 U.S. 272 (1855).....</i> | 2 |
| <i>Northern Pipeline Const. Co. v. Marathon Pipe Line Co., 458 U.S. 50 (1982).....</i> | 3 |
| <i>Oil States Energy Services, LLC v. Greene’s Energy Group, LLC, No. 16-712</i> | 12-13 |
| <i>Patchak v. Zinke, 583 U.S. ___ (2018)</i> | 1, 2, 4 |
| <i>Sammons v. United States, No. 17-795</i> | 13 |
| <i>San Diego Gas & Elec. Co. v. City of San Diego, 450 U.S. 621 (1981).....</i> | 5 |
| <i>Smyth v. Ames, 169 U.S. 466 (1898).....</i> | 7 |
| <i>Stern v. Marshall, 564 U.S. 462 (2001).....</i> | 4 |
| <i>Tahoe-Sierra Preservation Council, Inc. v. Tahoe Regional Planning Agency, 535 U.S. 302 (2002).....</i> | 4 |

Cited Authorities

| | <i>Page</i> |
|---|-------------|
| <i>United States v. Clarke</i> , 445 U.S. 253 (1980) | 5, 10 |
| <i>United States v.</i> <i>James Daniel Good Real Property</i> , 510 U.S. 43 (1993) | 4 |
| <i>United States v. Lee</i> , 106 U.S. 196 (1882) | 9 |
| <i>United States v. New River Collieries Co.</i> , 262 U.S. 341 (1923) | 11 |
| <i>United States v. Pewee Coal Co.</i> , 341 U.S. 114 (1951) | 4 |
| <i>Wellness International Network v. Sharif</i> , 135 S.Ct. 1932 (2015) | 1, 3, 6, 12 |

STATUTES AND OTHER AUTHORITIES

| | |
|---|---------|
| U.S. Const., amend. V | 1, 8, 9 |
| U.S. Const., amend. VII | 8 |
| <i>Federalist</i> No. 78 (C. Rossiter, ed., 1961) | 4 |
| Montesquieu, <i>The Spirit of Laws</i> , 157 (A. Cohler, B. Miller & H. Stone, eds., 1989) | 4 |

Cited Authorities

| | <i>Page</i> |
|--|-------------|
| Nelson, <i>Adjudication in the Political Branches</i> , 107 Colum. L. Rev. 559 (2007) | 7 |
| Nichols, <i>Eminent Domain</i> , vol. 6 §25.41 (3rd rev. ed. 1972)..... | 5 |
